financial benefit to a related party. This is so as to provide shareholders with the opportunity to
cast their vote in relation to the financial benefit aspect of the transaction with the benefit of
the Independent Expert’s Report as well as the approving the Termination itself. Accordingly,
the information set out in this Explanatory Memorandum and in the accompanying
Independent Expert's Report is provided as required under section 219 of the Corporations Act.

Interests of related parties

It is noted that as well as being directors of the related party, BPAM, Dr Sexton and Mr Gerlach
each have an interest Beston shares. Set out in the table below are Dr Sexton and Mr Gerlach's
holdings, along with the potential dilutive effects on current shareholders in the event the
Termination Shares are issued to BPAM.

16

Name Current interest
in shares

Current (%   of
all BFC Shares)

Shares post issue of
Termination Shares

% of all BFC
shares post
issue of
Termination
Shares)

(Related Parties)

• Dr. Sexton*

• Mr. Gerlach*

• BPAM

• Total Related
Parties

• 20,890,000

• 5,034,587

• 982,630

• 2.48%

• 0.59%

• 0.11 %

• 20,890,000

• 5,034,587

• 22,107,630

• 2.42%

• 0.58%

• 2.56%

26,907,217  3.18%   48,032,217   5.56%

All Shareholders
(excluding
Related Parties)

815,767,191 96.82% 815,767,191 94.44%

Total 842,674,408 100% 863,799,408 100%

*Excludes shares held through BPAM.

9. ASX Listing Rule 10.11

The issue of the Termination Shares to BPAM falls within ASX Listing Rule 10.11, which prohibits
the issue of equity securities to a related party without approval of holders of ordinary securities.
For the purposes of the ASX Listing Rules, BPAM is a related party. The issue of Termination
Shares to BPAM does not fall within any of the exceptions in ASX Listing Rule 10.12.

The Resolution seeks Shareholder approval to issue the equity securities, being the Termination
Shares, to BPAM, on the terms and conditions as noted above. This includes an implied share